to many factors beyond control, including the monetary policies of the Reserve Bank of India, deregulation of the financial
sector in India, domestic and international economic and political conditions, inflation and other factors. The Company’s policy
is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. The interest rate risk is managed by the analysis of
interest rate sensitivity gap statements and by evaluating the creation of assets and liabilities with a mix of fixed and floating
interest rates.

		  Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:
Particulars As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023
Variable rate liabilities
Borrowings  942,127.20  774,452.18
Variable rate assets
Loans  1,001,153.51  735,238.53

118

Aseem Infrastructure Finance Limited

Notes forming part of consolidated financial statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

		  Sensitivity

		�  The sensitivity of the statement of profit and loss is the effect of the changes in market interest rates on borrowings and loans
given. Below is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to interest rate sensitivity.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Interest rates – increase by 0.50%  295.13  (196.07)
Interest rates – decrease by 0.50%  (295.13)  196.07

		  * Holding all other variables constant

	 (iii) 	 Price risk

		  The Company is not exposed to price risk as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023.

D	 Operational Risk

	� Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or from external events. The operational risks of
the Company are managed through comprehensive internal control systems and procedures and key back up processes. This enables
the management to evaluate key areas of operational risks and the process to adequately mitigate them on an ongoing basis. The
Internal Audit function also enables mitigation on an ongoing basis. The Company has put in place a robust Disaster Recovery (DR)

[…]

to many factors beyond control, including the monetary policies of the Reserve Bank of India, deregulation of the financial
sector in India, domestic and international economic and political conditions, inflation and other factors. The Company’s policy
is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. The interest rate risk is managed by the analysis of
interest rate sensitivity gap statements and by evaluating the creation of assets and liabilities with a mix of fixed and floating
interest rates.

		  Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:
Particulars As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023
Variable rate liabilities
Borrowings  942,127.20  774,452.18
Variable rate assets
Loans  1,001,153.51  735,238.53

202

Aseem Infrastructure Finance Limited

Notes forming part of standalone financial statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

		  Sensitivity

		�  The sensitivity of the statement of profit and loss is the effect of the changes in market interest rates on borrowings and loans
given. Below is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to interest rate sensitivity.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Interest rates – increase by 0.50%  295.13  (196.07)
Interest rates – decrease by 0.50%  (295.13)  196.07

		  * Holding all other variables constant

	 (iii) 	 Price risk

		  The Company is not exposed to price risk as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023.

D	 Operational Risk

	� Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or from external events. The operational risks of
the Company are managed through comprehensive internal control systems and procedures and key back up processes. This enables
the management to evaluate key areas of operational risks and the process to adequately mitigate them on an ongoing basis. The
Internal Audit function also enables mitigation on an ongoing basis. The Company has put in place a robust Disaster Recovery (DR)